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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS = GUFFANTI and MAGRINO v. HACKENSACKo 

ALBE-RT GUFFANTI and JOSEPH ) 
MAGRIN0 3 t/a THEAT~_ TAVERN~ 

Appellants/P 
) 

) 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ) 
HACKENSACK.)) 

} 
Respondentc 

-~-=~======~==~--=---=------~) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Herbert F o Myers j) Jr .. /) Esq·.,, Attorney for Appellants o 

George Ao Brown, Esq~ 9 by William Ro Morrison, EsqG 3 Attorney for 
Respondento 

BY.THE'DIRECTORg 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby it sus­
pended appellantsn plenary retail consurn.ption· license (fo~ the 1953-
54 licensing year) for a period of fifteen days after it had found 
appellants guilty of three of four charges preferred· against them in 
disciplinary proceedingso The licensed premises are located at 308= 
310 Main Street, Hackensacko 

The charges preferred against appellants are as follows~ 

nnlo On ThursdayJ> November 19J> 1953, at approximately 3g06 AoMo 9 

the licensee ·sold and served or allowed .or permitted the sale 
and service of a.lco,holic beverages -on the licensed premises in 
violation of Section 1 of Ordinance Noo 269 of the City of 

·Hackensack adopted January 15, 1940 by the City Council of the 
City of Hackensa.cl;::.,. 

~12G Violation of State Regulation Noo 20JI Rule 24,j) in that the 
licensee worked in or upon the licensed premises in an appar= 
emtly intox~cated condition~ 

H3., Violation of State Regulation No .. 20, Rule 5J> in that on 
Thursday~ November 19, 1953, there wasallowed 9 permitted and 
suffered in and upon the licensed premises the use or filthy 

·and obscene ·1anguage 9 a di~turbance a.nd unnecessary_ noise .. 
. i 

894.. Vi.olat1on of State Regulation No .. 20, Rule 4.9 in that on 
Thursday 9 _·N.~=vember 19.9 1953.9 the licensee allowed or permitted 
upon the li.6-ensed. premises a person of ill repute; namely one 
Charles Ho ·{Junie) Engels .. u • . 

The minutes of the meeting of February 15, 1954 of respondent 
Council disclose that the members thereof by a vote of three-to~two 
folln.d appellants not guilty of charge 1 and guilty of charges 2, 3 
·and 4o 

Appellants in their petition of appeal contend~ among other 
reasons!} that the action of respondent with reference to charges 2, 
3 and 4 was erroneous becauseg 

ri(b) The findings were contrary to the weight of the evidence 
produced f;it the hearing .. 
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·:"\ 
"(f) The said' verdict~ resolution and oraer insofar as cha.'rges 

Nos " 2 :1 3 and 4, are illegal and contrary to law. u : {. · , : 

:~~ . ~ 
Upon the filing of the appeal an order dated Februa~y 23, 

1954 31 wa.s entered by me staying respondent ~s order of suspensi0fi··· 
until the entry of a further order hereine R. S. 33~1=31.. :-

• . . I . ~;.:· 

·The hear:1.ng on this appeal was de novo, pursuant to Ruie __ :.~. 
of State Regu.lations No .. 15~ --- '._:_:~~-i. 

The record belows including the testimony of the witness-Ei$/­
who ·appeared -at the three hearings before respondents was·made.part 
of the record on this appeal and other testimony ~nd exhibits were 
introduced at th~ hearing herein, in accordance with the provisions 
of Rule 8 of -State Regulations No·. 1_5. 

Joseph Benevento, a local police officer, testified at a 
hearing below that, while on duty on the morning of November 19, 
1953, he.observed about forty cars parked on both sides of the street 
in the vicinity· of appellants n licensed premises.; that h_e entered the 
premises uat about three .o 8clock 11 and observed "approximate.ly 40 to -
50 people 11 gathered 11 two to 'three deep 11 around the bar; that he 
spoke to Albert Guffant1 3 one of the appellant-licensees, who 
"talked with a lisp and was gruff 11 and appeared to him to be under 
the influence of intoxicating liquor; that he reminded Albert 
Guffanti of the time and asked him to instruct the people to leave; 
that 3 in response to his request, Albert Guffanti said 3 nThey are 
having a rYOod time., You get them out rt and ·walked away; that he 
observed ---11a heavy set bartender handing out the drinks; 11 that he 
then walked out of the premises and -telephoned police headquarters. 
for assistance; that after about "five minutes 11 he was. joined by , · 
·Patrolman Cisbani and that they entered appellantsu licensed prerri­
ises;uthat th~ appellants Albert Guffanti and Joseph Magrino met 
them ·1at _the d9or beyond the vestibule; ri that 3 as he and his fellow­
officer wer~e speaking to the appellants j a man named uJunie" Engels 
came over to them and directed indecent epithets at him and Officer 
Cisbani. 9 at the same time attempted to place a $5 .. 00 bill in his 
handj and3 again ustng indecent epithets, requested the officers to 
leave; th.at he then placed "Junie 11 ·Engels '(Charles H" Engels) under 
arrest .and took him from appellantsv licensed premiseso 

Claude Lm Cisbanij the other police officer 3 testified at a 
hearing below that~ in response to a telephone call~ he arrived in 
the vicinity of appellants Y licensed premises 11approx1mately 3 ~15 or 
3:17 11 on the morning in question and, after joining Officer Benevento-.~ 

.. enter&ed appellants u premises; that he observed about i
150 or 60 . 

people~'1 that he approached Dick Gorman,, a bartender$ but 3 before he 
reae~--~-,~~:::, h.im.9 he happened to turn around and saw Officer Benevento 
s0~~k ig to Joseph Magrino and Alfred Guffanti, the licensees;·that 
he t,,,,;:~n joined Officer Benevento and the licensees who were discussing 
thA conduct of the place; that the conversation was int;errupted by 
11J"t:i.:nie n -Engels who used indecent language and. proffered a $5,. 00 bill 
to Officer Benevento; _that then 11Junie 11 Engels was taken into custody .. 

There is no evidence appearing in the record of this ·case that 
any alcoholic beverages were served after the closing houre Hence it 
appe~rs that charge l was properly dismissedo 

As to charge 2: Appellants produced six patrons~ including a 
, local police officer, who testified that they were at appellantsv 

licensed premises on the morning of November 19, 1953~ and had occa­
sion to observe Albert Guffanti working before closing time and that·,. 
~n their opinion, he was neither intoxicated nor apparently intoxica­
ted o A-musician~ two bartenders, and the wife of Albert Guffanti, one 
of the licenseesj testified to the same effecto Another bartender 
testified at the hearing below that, although, Alber~ Guffanti was not 
1ntoxicated.9 he appeared to be so~ There was testirriony by ~everal. of 
the witnesses for appellants that Albert Guffanti«sf attitude appeared 
naturally 11gruff .. 11 

{ 
/ 
! 
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The weight of the evidence adduced with reference to the sobr~i­
ety of Al.bert Guffanti leads me to conclude that Albert Guffanti was 
not intoxicated or appa.reh~ly .intox.icated at the time in question., 

0 .As· to charge 3 ~ There was no evidence that indecent language 
\'1as 'U.Sed ·by any one other than Charles Ho .Engels, 'as a result of which 
he-·wft2 immediately·arrested by Officer Benevento .. Under these· circum­
stances the eviderice is not sufficient tc establish that the appel­
lants allowed,, permitted· and suffered the use of filthy and obscene. 
language or a disturbance on their licensed premises& 

As to charge 4g ·The question to be determined is whether the 
pr.esenc~ on the li-censed premises of Charles H., ~rigels, who-has a 
crL~inal record~ is a violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations Noo 200 
The.pertinent ·p~rt of the rule reads as follows~ 

nNo licensee shall ·allow, permit or suffer in or upon the 
licensed premises any prostitute, female impersor1ator 3 pick­
pocket, swindler, confidence man, or any notorious criminal, 
gangster, racketeer, or other person of ill reputeeGO•" · 

The rule was not intended to apply to every person who had been 
convicted of a crime o . In an· early ruling of the late Comrniss ioner 
Burnett (Re Gedney, Bu;:I.letin 60,, Item 5) 1 t was said : , 

11 In its broad sens_e the word icriminal ~ includes· any person who 
has been convicted.of the violation of any criminal statuteo 
See Creeden v .. Boston & Maine Railroad~ 79 No Eo 344 (Mass .. ); 
M~_lineaux v. Collins, 69 N .. E,, 727. (N $ Y .. )., But the use. of the 
v-rord 1criminal ~ in association with wracketeer g, ugangster 1 , 

etce evidences an intent to confine its meaning to professional 
rogues and similar persons universally recognized as social 

"Rule #4 was designed to aid in disassociating the liquor industry. 
from its unsavory elements·o To be effective, it must be strictly 
observed and licensees must consistently decline to permit on 
the. licensed premises persons who are kn.own to defy law.. Neither 
the pre~ence-nor the absence of a judicial conviction of crime 
is conclusive$ A person who has been convicted of transporting 
beer in violation of law is not, without more, considered as a 
profession.al rogue; a person who has never been convicted of 
cr·ime but is a member of a gang of racketeers or habitual law 
violators, is so consideredo The latter type of person comes 
within the proscribed class; the former does not., 11 

The criminal record of Char.les H .. Engels indicates that he was 
convicted of conspiracy to make book, as a result of which he was 
sentenced on June 14, 1951., to State Prison for not less than two 
years nor more than three yea.rs and to pay a fine of $1 3 000 .. 00,, 
Again, on Dece~ber 4, 1953, Charles H$ Engels was sentenced to State 
Prison for a p·eriod of· not less than two years nor more than three 
year~s, as a re$ult of his conviction of false swearing.. However, it 
appears that~ in a decision dated August 24, 1954, the Superior Court 
of New Jerseyj) Ap:pellate Division, reversed the latter convictiono 

A&bert. ·Guffanti, one of the appellant-licensees, testified that 
he knew Charles. H:$ Engels for 11 8. good eight years, maybe longer 11

, but 
did not ·see him often; ,that he knew that Charles H .. E1igels had been 
in jail but did not know what his· criminal record consisted of$ 
Joseph Magrino~ the other appellant-licensee, testified that he knew 
Charles· .Ha Engels' slightly;· that· he read that Charles H & Engels had 
served time in· State Prison but that he was not aware of his being on 
prob;;~tion or awaiting sentence after conviction of false swearing. 
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. It. is apparent. that Charles Ho Engels 3 according ·t·ci·~~hcajf.~jlr­

dence· adduced· herein.9 has an unenviable recordo However,_Ji:e··~t~: · · 
:not oJi trial in the instant case.. There is no ·testimony" t1fat ~lfe. 
appe_llants were instructed by the police authqrities or ·a?ri ~tti~~r 
person to prevent Charles H" Engels from frequenting_ the·ir'''"'lic:,e~sed 
. . . ·'' - . ' 1 

_premises o The probation officer, under whose ·supervis'}.on .Qpa~il-~e,s ·. 
H ... Engels was placed?) tes.tifi'ed. he did not consider his_ p·r~~pat~~p,ner 
·a pers.on ·of ill repute o Under the circumstances appea~ing:;:;in :-~'-ljis: 
case I am of the opinion that the evidence does not es-tabl~sh :~that. 
&moel"iants . were guilty of allowing or permitting a person· ~O'f. iSl,[[ -
repute upon their licensed premises o ·weiss 'v o .. Newark, .. Bul~~~t:iIYi:n 
164, -·Item 8 ~ Thus it is unnecessary to consider', the other{_rea·:?;QXJ.s 
advanced by appellants for reversal of· the resporH;ient gS ac:tton~.~~:( . · 

In view of the fact that none, of the four cnarges preferred 
·against appellants was sufficiently proven or e.stablished' by a pre­
ponderance of the evidencej) I am· compelled to rE;!verse the ~ction of, 
r~espondent where.by. it found appellants guilt.y as. to. cna.rg_es 2, J" 
and 4.. · · . . · :· ;· .. :_:, ,:::·;,. __ :<,)" · ·. · 

\ 1';_,_ -., '·' 
, .. ·.,,_' 

Accordingly:; 1 t is JJ on this 21st· day of Septe-~be~·; 1954 3 

ORDERED that the respondent's aetion.infinding~ppel.1ants 
guilty of charges 2 9 3 and 4 and suspending their license for a . 
period of fif.teen days 9 which suspension was stayed .. during the pen­
den~y of these proceedings 3 be ·and th·e same is he:reby revers.ed.., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS ; 
Director ... 

2 G• . APPELLATE DECISIONS = ARNONE v" RED" BANK., 

JOHN ARNONE and MINNIE ARNONE, 
t/a MICHAELYS BAR:; 

Appellant's, 

l. 

-vs= 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPE.AL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF RED BANK, ) 

Respondent., ") 

Meehan Brothers~ Esqso~· by John J .. Meehan, Esqo~ Attorneys for-. 
. Appellants· .. 

Leon T~:ff''.l.SS ille., Jr~,, Esq,, , Attorney for Respondent .. 

BY TEI: DIRECTOR : 

This is __ ari appeal from the action_ of respondent. whereby i:t 
suspended appellantsn plenary retail consumption.license (for the 
1953-5l!- licensing year) for a period of forty-f-ive daysQ The suspen­
sion was imposed after respondent had found appellant·s .guilty of 
charges alleging that on November 4, 1953, and November 5, 1953~ 
they allowedj permitted and suffered gambling.9 namely, the making 
and accepting of horse=race pets, in and upon the licensed premises,. 
in violation of Rule 7 of State· Regulations Noo· 20.. The lie~nsed 
premises are located at 172-172A Monmouth Street,. Red Banko 

Upon the filing of the appeal an order, dated March 24, l954,. 
was entered by me staying respondent's order of suspension until. 
the entry of a further order herein. R~ Sq 33:1-310 · 

i 
I 

At the hearing held herein an ABC· agent~. t·estifying on· behalf 
of respondent.11 said that he and another ABC agent were in appel­
lants u licensed premises· on the af.ternoon of November 4 ,_ :;l953; that 
about 4:00 P0m~ the other agent said to John A~~one, who was then 

' j 
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tending ba.r, ·"John, can you get a bet in for us? 11 ~ to which John 
replied usu.re·, Bananas will ·take it., Bananas wi11 ·take it for you; 11 

that one Frank Falconetto (known also as Bananas) came over to the 
agents and ·accepted from the witness a $6 .. 00 bet "across·· the board u 

on a horse running in the 8th rac.e at Garden State., This agent fur­
ther testified that they.returned to appellants' premises on the 
afternoon of November 5, 1953, at which time they had marked money 
i~i th them; that the other agent said to Jerry Donato~ a· bartend.er,/ . 
·'where is Bananas? We have· a couple of bets ·ror him r, whereupon the 
bartender went ·to the end of the bar, spoke to John Arnone, returned 
to the agei1ts and told them that nKrwbbyr1 would take the-ir bets; 
that one Alexander Golaszewski (known also as Knobby) came over to 
the agents and accepted from the witness a $6~00 bet "across the 
board" on a horse running in the 8th race at Garden State.; that at 
this time John Arnone was behind the bar a.nd said to the agents, 
nKnobby is all righto If you win, hen11 payo" This agent further tes­
tified that at a.bout 3~00 p.,m., John Arnone and "Knobby!! left the prem­
ises and were apprehended on the street by the other agent \~ho iden­
tified himself and brought them back into the bare It was stipulated 
that the other ABC agent would corroborate the aforesaid testimony 
if called to testifye 

On behalf of appellants, Minnle Arnone testified that she is in 
the 1:icens-ed pr~mises nightly and that she never allowed, permitted 
or suffered gan1bling on the premise.s.. John Arnone ·testified that 
both agents were in the licensed premises on November 4, but that 
they discussed with him only the subjeet of fishing; that 11 Bananas 11 

was not on the premises on November 40 John Arnone further testi~ 
fied that·the agents returned to the premises on November 5; that 

11Knobby!!, who was then ts.Jking to the witness, was employed else-
where as a short-order cook, and that 11Knobbyn accepted no bets 
from the agentso Other patrons testified that they had never seen 
any bets accepted on appellantsn premises .. 

At the oral argument herein, appellants' attorney contended that 
the charges herein should have been dismissed because there was no 
evidence that the bets had been recor~ded.. While such ev.l.dence may be 
necessary to sustain a charge of bookmaking in a criminal proceeding, 
it is not r~quired in a disciplinary proceeding of this character., 
Evidenc·e that a licensee allowed, permitted or suffered gambling of 
any kind on the licensed premises is sufficient to es tabllsr1 the 
guilt of the .licenseee 

After considering all the testimony, I conclude that the evidence 
is clearly sufficient to sustain the charges and, hence, the action 
of respondent will be affirmed.. · 

Ac cord ingly, it is, on this 23rd day of Septembe:r, 1954, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is. hereby 
af'f'irmed; and it is further 

ORDERED ,that the forty-five-day suspension by respondent of 
appellants' 1953-54 plenar~y ret.ail consumption license C=·21., for 
premj_s es 172-172A ·Monmouth Street, Red Bank, be and the same is 
hereby restored and reimposed against appellan~s' ·1954-55 license for 
the same premises, to commence at 7:00 aom .. October 1, 1954, and ter­
minate at 7~00 a .. m. November 15, 1954G 

\ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 



PAGE 6 BULLETIN 1034 

3" APPELLATE DECISIONS - ARNONE v" RED BANK (AMENDED ORDER) o 

JOHN ARNONE and MINNIE-ARNONE 9 

t/a MICHA.EL ~s BAR.9 

Appellants, 

-vs~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL··;" 
AMENDED ORDER 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF RED BANK9 

Respondent. 
-.:..·.:..·-·-·-------- ----·--- --- -- -- -----) 
Meehan Brothers, Esqs., by John J~ MeehanJ Esqo, Attorneys 

Appellantso 
Leon Reussille, ~ro~ Esqe, Attorney for Respondento 

BY TJIE DIRECTOR: 

for 

Following entry of Conclusions and Order dated September 23, 
1954, in the above case, the attorneys for appellants advised me that 
five days of ·the suspension had been served prior to the entry of an 
order staying respondent is order of suspension. A review of the file 
herein discloses that the order entered by respondent herein suspen-

. ded· the license for a period of for'ty-five days effective March 19, 
1954.9 at ·7 ~00 a.m~ ~ and that the order granting the stay was entered 
by me on March 24, 1951+, immediately after the filing of the appeal. 
It thus appears to .my satisfaction that appellants .have already 
served five days of the suspension and that they should now be 
required to serve only the balance of said suspensiono Belmar 
Delig_~tessen v o Atlantic Cit~~>~ Bulletin 835, Item 4o 

Accordingly 1 it is, on this 27th day of September, 1954, 

ORDERED that the order heretofore entered herein be amended 
to read as follows: 

110RDERED that the balance of the forty-five-day 
suspension by respondent of appellants' 1953-54 plenary 
retail consu~ption license c~21, for premises 172-172A 
Monmouth StreetJ! Red Ban1c, be and the same is hereby 
restored and reimposed against appellants' 1954-55 
license.$ for the same premises, to commence at 1~00 aomo 
October 6, l954j) and terminate at '7 :00 a.,mo November 15, 
1954 .. 11 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director.,· 
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. . 

4e APPED~~'.·))jQ';ts.-IONS -.PALACE THEATRE, INC~ v. PASSAIC AND.~·,· 
KLINGHOFFER ·(APPEAL WITHDRAWN),. '>~ 

5 .. 

.J~ppellaht 3 

) 

) 

). 
BOARD OF COMJYI~SSlONERS OF THE) 
CITY OF PASSf\J€'i .and ALEX s" 
KLINGHOFFER';:: .. : . ·. . . ) 

. . · · . · · ... :a_e.spondents. 
- --~"'." '"".---~=--·.-..~~·~ .;.~.,:..,...;. ____ -- --- ) 

.ON APPEAL 
O'R,DER 

Robert Ms Kronm~n~- Esq .. , Attorney for Appellant.· 
William N~" .. Gur~man, Esq", Attorney for Respondent Bo'ard of 

· · · Commlss i9ners. 
H. "Dick ·c0h.e~.~: E,s·q'~i:·; Attorney for Respondent Alex S ~. Klinghoffere 

BY THE DIRECr_r-~F.f~·.· 
.. 

' . . 

Tffif{ ·_.appeal ··was· filed from the action of ~e.spondent Board of 
Commiss,ioner:~·· Whereby· it granted renewal for the :present licensing 
year of a .P.tepJ).'r:y,. retail consumption license held by. respondent Alex 
S. Klingho:ffe:b ·ror. premises at 127 Market Street:$~ Passaic$ 

'.:··· ,\,, ' 

P~io.r~~ t,o,, th;e hearing scheduled to be he,ld "~er~in, the attorney 
for . ~PP~·:l·i~~i:rt,. ~-~gy~~ ¢~ me in writing that h~i? , cl$eJ!i:P-:.,}~i~~Ar,_$~ to with -
~~!:t!4}:i;:~~~~W;~'.i:~J~:~~ ~eason appearing why· th~;AW,~Y~~~'.';~~91Jld not be 

· I.t.:'· ~:s._";.\ oj;l· ':this 23rd day of September, 1954,. 

. 'ORDE·RE~: :t~a:t the appeal herein be and the same is hereby . 
dismisseq ..... -. ·' . 

'ff . 

• - • • ; ~ ' > • • • • 

WILLIAM HOWE' DA VIS 
Directop~ 

DISCIPJ:jINARY .. PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWERS IN APPLICATION - AIDING 
AND ABE.TTING-' N:ON-~LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS,- AND PRIVILEGES OF 

. THE LICENSE::·-~.:·:JtlCENSE SUSPENDED FOR. THE BALANCE 'oF· ITS TERM,, WITH 
LEAVE To: APPLY.FOR LIFTING OF1 SAID SUSPENSION AFTER 20 DAYS IF 
s ITUA TION ~• C:C>-RlmC:ifED . . . 

. . . ' Q 

In the Mat.t.~r·; q-f::J;)is-ciplinary 
Proceedings· .. ag;_a,Jnt3t· · · 

MARIE ·PONE .~ ·-, . . 
T/a HUBBYfS:. :±:NN 

) 

) 

) 
Kasonb.ey·~0;'~· J1a·n·e & .. Spotswood Road 

. Monroe 'T9~Xl~,h1p :(Middlesex County) ) 
'P .. o .. Jarhesb~fSgJ. N .. J,.,. 

Holcle·r of· Pi~ti.~:py Retail Consumption 
License c~T ·:r~.~:·'th.e 1953-54 and 
·1954-55 · iicens_I'.rjg ;years,, issued by 
the '1101.qnship_>:c,oUJ;rrii ttee of Monroe 
Township {Mj.Q:qJ~~::~/ex County) o 

- - - ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ .. ;::~ ~-:~::+:4; 'f">··_,;'~-.~.~ - - - - .-.·. => - - -
1 ~ c=tl -=- - .- -

) 

} 

) 

(}O;NCLUS IONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Marie Pone;_ :l.)e.fetidG;nt~licensee~ Pro Se. . 
William.~ o. W:9P~\,{:]1!'SQ ... ~ appearing for Division of Alc0holic 

· · ··· ... ;_;, i'' "'· ·· · · · Beverage Control .. 

BY' THE· .. D IREc·T.on-·i··~~ ~:_ .··.· ... 
_'\'-·< ~-.: ~ \· ... :_ "! • ' ' 

Def~·n4arirtt·>:.pi~aded not guilty. to the followin~ eharges ~ 
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ill... In your application dated November 4, 1953, filed :~l~:­
with ,the :Monroe, Township Cominitte:e,·.upon which you obta,i,ned~~'-L 
your current. plenary. retail consumption license 9 you fa~sely · 

. stated 8No ~·in answer ·to Question 30, which asks~ @Has ~_any)i·!· 
individual .. ,, .. other. than the applican~, any interest, difect;ty 
or indirectly,. in .. ~he license applied for qr in the ._l:>usJ.1,le~~: .­
to be conduct~d under said licens~? ~ ~ whereas in truth andf \/·­
fact Dorneniek ~J:.,. Porte (also known· as ·Dominic JG . Pone) had ... ' 
~uch an· interest in that he was .co-:own¢r with you of -'tn~ · :·~ 
licensed bush1ess; · said false statement·· being in violat~on · . 
. . f R S 33 l r· h - . . . <' ••••• ,, - ·- J;). _.1 
0 0 Q ~ ~ =el_ J G ,~ : ' '.-l·/i = 

n2" Fro:m··"oh·· 6r. about Novembef if;. 1953 until the:.:,p,resen:t 
time, you kn6wingly ·aided and abetted Dome.nick Jo Poi;i~· ,·{~1$b.'i 
kno·wn as Dominic' J..· .. Pone) to exercise-:,"· contrary to R~··'S'~'d" 
33 :l-26 2 the' ~i~h~~. and pr:lvileg~·~,'~:-~r,~:.:Y.9.ur plenary reta~l 
consum.pt~on Jicense;. thereby yout~~~J;:.:y101a ting R ~S "· 33 fl ~52 .. 11 

The evidence adduced herein discloses that defendant filed ari 
application on November 5jl 1953 with· _the -local issuing.authority 
f.or a transfer of a plenary retail consumption lic.ense .to J:;ler. In 
said- application she -''denied that any, individual other than the · 
applicant had any intere$t!# directly or -indirectly, .·in the _license 
or :ln the business ·to· -be conducted .,thereunder. In accordance with 
the application.!' ,the· license was transferred to defendant .. During 
the course .of.'the investigation the defendant admitted that the · 
money used in the purchase of t~e license and the business was 
taken from the._.,proceecis. rece.ived from a sale of· another liquor 
license .,-which had been in the sole name of ·Domenick J.. Pone, her 
husband a The- latter is manetger .of the lice~s.ed _premises in. 
question .. 

It appears that th_e liquor license of Domenick J. Pone~ the 
husband .of defendantj) was suspended by former Director Cav·icchia 
for a perlod of ninety ·days (RE! Pone, Bulletin 963j -rtem 2) effec­
tive April 2J 1953~ Both defendant and her husband gave statements 
to the ABC agent during the course of the investigation which . 
r)esul ted in the instant disciplinary proceedings which were reduced 
to writing and marked in evidence as exhibits herein0 The defend­
ant and her husband both stated that the lieense was taken 1n the; 
sole name· _of defendant b~cause· of the unfavorable publicity that 
Domenick J,. Pone ·received at the time when the suspension was 
imposed on the _license which _he formerly held'° I am satisfied that 
the husband has an fnterest in' the business which was concealed at 
the.time the application for transfer of said license was filed., 
Appar~ently, Domenick J © Pone was at· all times eligible to hold ·a 
license~ · 

·under the facts in the instant case. I have no other course than 
to flnd. defendant guilty of the charges preferred herein .. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recorde Since it appears 
that the unlawful situation continues to exist, I have no alterna­
tive except to suspend the license for ~he.balance of its term .. If, 
hereafter~ the illegal situation is ·corrected, application may be 
made to me for lifting of the suspensionj but in no event will an 
order lifting the suspension be entered until the expiration of 
twenty days from the effective date her·eof., Cf e Re Calandr-iello, 
Bulletin 9349 Item 9$ 

Accordingly, it is, on-this 20t~ day of September, 1954, 

ORDERED that , l?le1J,ary Retail Consumption License C-7, issued by 
the Township Commi"i;tee of Monroe Township (Middlesex County) to 
Marie Pone 9 t/a Hubbyus InnJ) for premises on Kasonbey- 1s Lane·& · 
Spotswood-Roadj) Monroe Township (Middlesex County) 9 be and the same 
is hereby suspended-for.the balal)ce of its term,;· effective at 3:00 
a.m., October 5$ 1954~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direetor~ Q 
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DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS _!_N 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo 38 - SALE TQi MINORS·-

-LOTTERY ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED- FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~' ·-'··' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ARNOLD Wa JOHNSON 
T/a · nARNIE q s INN 11 

Meadow.Road, Mountain View 
Wayne Township 
Po.- 0 • Mountain View 9 Na J" , 

·. H91der of Plenary Retail Consump:-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

'tion License C -14, issued by the·:· ) 
Township Committee of Wayne Townshipo 
-~---~----~----------~--~------------) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORBER 

-ij..'.l\ 

r ?' - . 

Hubert J ~ Harrington, Esqo .9 Attorney for Defendant~licensee.o 
Edward F,. Ambrose 9 Esq .. J appearing fqr Divi.sion o.f Alcoholie 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR-g -

The defendant has pleaded guilty ~o the following charges: 

111.,. On Friday night, July 30, 1954 between 10 :00 P·om o and 12 
-midnight, and on Saturday morning, July 31, 1954 between 

12 :01 a .. m . ., and 12 ~15 a o·ffiq you. S'Old and delivered and 
-allowed, permitted and suf.fe.red; the sale and delivery o-f 
alcoholic beverages at retail in their original contaitiers 
for consumpt·ion off the . licensed premiaes; in violation of 
Hule 1 of State Regulations Noo 38,, which.prohibits any 
such sale or delivery before 9:00 a.m" or after 10:00 p~m. 
on any weekday . 

.. ~;2.. On Sunday morning, August 1, 1954, between 1:00 a.m" 
.,·~~-·and 2:30 a®m~, you sold 3 served and delivered and allowed, 

permitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery of 
alcoholic beverages, dire·ctly or indirectly, at your 
licensed premises, to Thomas G .• --- , Murray --- and · 
Carolyn J .. ---, persons under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years, and allowed.? permitted. and suffered the consumption 
of alcoholic beverages by such persons_ in and upon your 
licensed p~emises; in violation of· Rule 1 of State Regula­
tions No$ 20 .. 

"3o On Sunday, August 1, 1954~ you allowed.» permitted and 
E'"1Jffered a lottery commonly known as a raffle or draw.ing to 

eonducted in and upon your licensed premises and allowed, 
)2x•mitted and suffered tickets and participation rights in 
;;:;uch aforementioned lottery in and upon your licensed prem­
ises, without authority or an appropriate. permit under the . 
Raffles Licensing Law (Ro So 5::8--50); in violation of Rule-
6 of State Regulations No" 200 11 

The file herein discloses that on Friday night~ July 30, 195·4, · 
ABC agents visited defendant ns lic-ensed premises and, between 10::00 
p .• m. and ·midnight·, observed a bartender therein sell cartons o.f' can 
beer to several patrons for off-premises consumptiono At 12-;:'.05 
aom .. Saturday, July 31, one of the ag.ents purchased six cans of beer 
and departed~ At this time the agents did not identify the~selv:es. 
Late Saturday evening the agents ·returned to defendant's Inn wherein 
an annual commun.ity frolic was in progress, at which tickets on .an 
unlicensed raffle were sold to the agents in the barrooms 'J.'.'he.· raffle 
was conducted by an association in the danc·e hall of defenda·nt·':s 
premises .. About 2:25 a.ma Sunday$ August 1, the agents saw three 
apparent minors consurning alcoholic beverages served to them at -true, 
bar by Arnold Johnson., licensee, and John Cullen, the afor:e-said :b~­
tender. The agents made known their identity and seized the un­
finished. drinks in front of the youths, who identified themselves as 
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Thomas a.-- (age 19) 3 Murray --= (age 19) and Carolyn --- (age 18) .. 
The agents-then apprised the licensee and the.bartender of the afore­
said v.i6la tions and, though bo~th verbally admitted the infractions, 
they dec11ned to give written statements., -

In a·ttempted ·mitigation it is -alleged that the sales for off~ 
premises consumption were made in violation of defendant~s instruc­
tion.. Th-is does not excus-e the violation., Rule 31 of- State 
Regulations Noo 200 It is further alleged that the minors appeared 
to be of full age, but that alone does not constitute an excuse~ 
Re S" 33~1=77" With respect to charge 3, there is no evidence to 
indicate that the licensee participated in the raffle and, since· it 
appears- that the organization running it might have qualified for a­
permit llilder Ro So-5:8=50, the usual fifteen-day penalty imposed for 
a lottery violation will be reduced in the instant case to ten days .. 
Howeve·r, it should be understood that it is the licensee ns responsi­
bility. to ascertain· if an organization is licensed to conduct a 
raffle .. and ig-norance of such fact will not, hereafter 3 excuse a 
licensee from the consequences of his own negligenceo 

Since the defendant·· has no prior adjudicated record, I shall 
suspeml' his license for fifteen days on charge 1 (Re Zayak 9 Bulletin 
1031,. Item 6); fifteen days on charge 2 (:fie Rogers, Inc o, Bulletin 
10029 Item_-5) .and ten days oh charge 3, thus making a total suspen­
sion of forty days. Five days· will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of thirty-five dayso 

Accordingly, it is, ·on this 22nd day of September 3 1954, 

.; .@RbE·RED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License c ~14, issued 
by the Township Corri.mi ttee of Wayne Township to'. Arnold W o Johnson, 
t/a 11.A.rni~ 0 s Inn 11

, for premis·es on Meadow Road, Mountain View, Wayne 
Township 9 be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty=five (35). 
days 9 commencing at 3:00 a.m~ September 30, 1954, and terminating at 
3~00 a-omo November 4, 1954,, 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direetoro 

Bo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .., SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO., 38 AND LOCAL REGULATIONS - SALE 
AT PREMISES OTHER THAN LICENSED PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
30 DAYS 9 LESS 5 FOR PLEA., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

HENRY JULEWICZ & STANLEY JULEWICZ ) 
T /a JULIUS tt TA VERN ) 
141 Pavonia Avenue 
Jersey City 2 1 Ne ·J~, ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Cohsump- ) 
tion License C-412, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage) 
Control of the City of Jersey Cityo 
-----------~-------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.- ORDER 

Henry and Stanley Julewicz, Defendant-licenseesp Pro Seo 
Edward F. 0 Ambrose.? Esq+, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded guilty to the following charges: 
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u . 1h.~ ·-

111.. On Sunday, August ·29, 1954, you sold and delivered·-·" 
and- allowed, -permitted and sUffered the sale arid delive~Y-:. ·/j·. 
of an alcoholic. beverage, viz.,, one pint bo·ttle of Seagram •s 
Seven Crown Blended Whiskey; at retail in its original 5 ~oq~ 
tainer for consumption off your licensed premises; in viola-
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulations No Q 38 o. ·; ;,~(3:. 

- u2e On Sunday,. August 29, 1954 at about 10~30 aom~ '~ yo~_u~:: 
conducted you,r ·· 11censed business in violation of Section lf~> 
6f Ordinance No o K-1299 adopted by the Board of Commis-' >, 

sioners of the City of Jersey City o:n June 20.9 19500 -·9.~· l 93' 
.~=. .-~ ' t1 

· n3.. On Sunday :J August 29 ,- 1954, you s'old. alcc;;holic be.J~ 
erages not pursuant to and within the terms of your plenary 
retail consumption license in that you sold a pint bottle 
of Seagram~s Seven Crown Blended Whiskey and numerous drinks 
of alcoholic beverages at premises other than your licensed 
premises; viz&, in an unlicensed hallway and room adjoining 
your licensed_ premises 9 contrary to Ro So 33~1-26; in viola­
tion of R@ S" 33 ~l-2o 11 

The .file herein discloses that on Sunday morning, August 29, 
1954, an ABC agent proceeded to the rear of a hallway separating 
defendantsB licensed premises and a vacant store and there pur­
chased from Stanley Julewicz, one of the licensees, a pint of 
whiskey for off-premises consumption. Another ABC agent, investi­
gating voices emanating from a room in the rear of the vacant store, 
found therein a group of males consuming alcoholic beverages. Com­
plying with a suggested procedure, this agent knocked on the rear 

·hall door of defendantstt tavern, and ordered from Julewicz a glass 
of beer which he presently served in the unlicensed roomo Con­
frqnted by both agents who identified themselves, Julewicz in a 
signed, sworn statement admitted the aforesaid violations. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated recordo This arrange­
ment to obtain alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours has all 
the attributes of an 11old-fashioned speakeasy.n In Re Miles, 
·Bulletin 673, Item BJ the Commissioner warned that engaging in 
illegal operations of this character would result in a minimum sus­
pension of thirty dayso Cf o Re Lippens, Bulletin 701, Item'2o 
Under the circumstances, I shall suspend defendants 1 license for 
thirty daysG Five days will~be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days0 

AccordlnglyJJ it is, on this 23rd day of .September, 1954, 

''1RDERED ·that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-412, issued 
by t.f."1:.: '.'·.runicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Henry 
~rul;~·."r< .. ,.·~-z & Stanley· Julewicz, t/a Julius 1 Tavern, for premises 141 
Pavo:.1.:La. Avenue 9 Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
a period of twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2g00 aom .. October 
4, 1954, and terminating at 2:00 aom., October 29, 19540 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 
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9 ... SEIZURE = FOFh'GEITW.rlE PROCEEDINGS: - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
-.. ALCOHOL = APPLICATION FOR RETUHN OF MOTOR VEHICLE .BY ITS OWN"ER 

DENIED BECAUSE OF CAHELESS INDIFFERENCE TO ITS USE BY ANOTHJER -. 
MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FORFEITED~ 

) 

) 

rn.- the Matter of the Seizure on 
March 16j) 1954 of 253 - two~ 
quart jars of.alcohol. and a Dodge 
coupe, on the- northboUn.d lane of._ 
the Ne:w Jersey TurnpHre, located in ) 
the Township. of Wash;iJ:igto-n; Gounty 
of Mercer and State or·· New Jersey o ) 

. 'j 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Sidney Go Grad 9 Esq .. , Attorney for Tobia White ... 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq", appea·ring for the~Division of Alcoholic 

· · · · Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIR.ECTO~: 
·,,1 ••. .• 

·--.·.This matter comes-before me pursuant to the provisions of 
Title 33,, Chapter l; Revis'ed Statutes' of New Jersey,, to determine 
whether 253 two-quart jars of alcohol and a Dodge coupej described 
in a sehedule attached hereto,, seized on March 16, 1954 on the nor-th­
bound lane of the New Jersey -.Turnpike in the Township of Washington, 
New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited. 

The motor vehicle was seized by·a New Jersey State Trooper 
during his routine patrol of traffic on the highway when he dis-
· covered the jars of alcohol in the car$ ·George Earl Harris was the 
driver of the car.. The jars did not have-affixed thereto any labels, 
o-r' stamps. indicating the· payment or· tax .on alcoholic beverages$ .The 
Division of Alcoholic· Beverage Control was notified and the motor 
vehicle and al(rnhol were turned over_ to its ·agents .. 

"George. Harris signed a wri-tten statement wherein he relate,s 
th:at he borrowed th~ moto·r vehic·le from his friend, Tobia White, the 
registered owner thereof',, drove to Virginia, and there purchased the 
alcohol in order to make a ''fast bucku, intending to transport the 
alcohol to New-York .. -

. ~ A sample of the alcohol·· in on~ of the jars was analyzed by the 
Division chemist who reports that··it is. an alcoholic beverage con­
talning alcohol' and water, fit for beverage purposes, with an alco­
holic content' by volur!1e of· 48 .. per cent. 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S9 33:1-66, 
Tobia White appeared-"and sought return of the Dodge coupe.. Forfeiture 
of' the alcohol was not opposed by any person. 

·" The alcohol is illicit because there were no labels or tax 
stantps on the jars in which it was contained. · R. S. 33 :l-l(i).11 R.S~ 
33 :J~-88~ Such illicit alcohol., and the vehicle in which it was trans­
ported and found, constitute unlawful property and are subjec,t to 
forfeitureq R .. Se 33:1-l(y), R.S. 33:~-2, R1,So 33·:1-66. 

I have the discretionary authority to return property subject 
to forfeitu.~e to a person who establishes to my satisfaction that he 
a~cted in good faith, and did not know,· or have any r·eason to suspect 
that his property i/Wuld be used in violation of the Alcoholic Bever­
age Law~ R~ S~ 33:1-66(f). 

Tobia White states that he is 24 years of age and has been­
employed in a dry cleaning establishment in Brooklyn, N. Y. He pur-. 
cha~ed the Dodge coupe in January, 1954. He did not then and does 
not now have a driver's license in New York State. For ail practical 
pw'"?poses :J George Harris. was the only person that drove the car, twice 
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. . . . . . . - . . . . . .... -· f\ . 
a -t~eek·w1th··wh1te ·to pick un· clothes·_·in the c·ourse of Whit.e's ... e.mploy~ 
ment-j arid on othe·r ·occasfO'ns for .'Harris I per'sbnal use e . On _;th~;i:-:J:.~t­
ter ·accas.ions Harris would ke·ep the. car for .. two or· .three .days.;".~F~.~-
and once for seven day's,.· · : · · · · ·· · ~~!f';r-:1 

::~.ti 11 

George~ :Harris states that 'he is 2:Q years· of· age~ ha·s resig~d:;1n 
New Yo-rk for abou.t three and. a half years; and except for oddr~1 j6-1$·s, 
has been· unemployed for three ·months · pri·or ·'to the s eiziire .. · "·Harr·ts 
had $350.,00 oil' his person when apprehend~d~ Harris states· ·that he 
borrowed -the ·car about every O'ther week· for his perso-·nal use w:tt;:~­
out; telling White the purpose he ·int·ended ·to· make of .. the -vehid"Jl$3, 
or when he expected. to return the vehicle··. Harris ·rurther states . 
that he borrowed the car on Suno.ay, March 14, 1954 ~ · He did not- see 
White U.ritil about eleve'ri -days ther_e.§tfter _, upon Harris i' relea,Se· fro__ni 
jail,· when he· informed White r·o:r- the ·first time .that the car has , 
been seized@ ·· 

White says that his efforts· to locate the car were limit-ed to 
an U..Ylsuccessful attenrot to locate Harris on _March 16tho He did not 
then, or .there~fter, ~eek the ·~14~of police auth6rities·to locate 
his car... · 

Aside from the license. registration, White·has·not submit~ 
'ted. any documentar.y evidence· that he is th$ actual Purchaser or· 
owner of the car., ·He-states that he· purchased the car in January, 
1954 from some unknown person,, intending to obtain a driver·'s 
license and.dr~ve the car during.the .. S"ummer to the 11Southu on a 
visitJ) but mac,le .no effort to obtain a driver's license in the int·er~ 
val between January and. March., 1954.... · He says that his brother was -
too busy to. ·a~ive :the .. car ~.or him and his. other friends did not have 

·a driv~r ns license.,· He· fai]..s to. give a clear picture of what. use: 
was made "Of the car for his personal bene-f'it. There are many , 
implausible aspects presented ·by these statements which leave a sub-· 
st~ntial inferenc~ that Harris may have had some .beneficial ·interest 
in the ownership or use of the mo-tor· vehicle 9° 

- . . . 

Under these circumstances; it is irmnate-rial. whether or i-io,t 
Wh:tte actually participated in.- the illegal liquor ac.tivities .o·f · 
Harris 9 since White 8s conduct dis.plays· a marked careless indifference· 
to what ,use Har1"'i~ made .of the c~r :1. so that, insofar as forfeiture 
proceedings are concerned, White cannot be regarded as having acted 
in good faith~· See Seizure Case No. 7467, Bulletin 857, Item 1, and 
Seizure Case No .. 8227 .. Tobia White's reques-t for return of the· 
Dodge coupe is therefore denied·& 

,''~~c9rdingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized 
pror;.:·c .. c;~~/s more fUlly described in Schedule 1.'A 11 attached hereto., .con-

: t:;;,J,i,::,:·t;~ unlawful property, and the same· be and hereby is" forfei t.e·d 
in a/~t:i)rdance with the -provisions. of R,. Si.. 33 :1-66, and that it be 
reta.i.:ned for~ the use of hospitals· and state, county .and municipal 
i:nst;;itutionsjl o.r destroyed in·_whole or in part., at the direction of 
the Director of the .. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control .. 

Dated.: September 16 ~ 1954. 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Dir·ectoro 

· nA·· 1.1. SCHEDULE. 

253 - ·two quart jars of alcohol 
1 - Dodge coupe, S-erial No. 30953477, Engine N.o •. 

. . D24327987, 1954 No Y. Registration KM2-0-13·. 
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iO.. CLUB LICENSEES - 11MEMBER:1 AND 11 BONA FIDE GUEST" DEFINED - 11BOOSTER 
MEMBERSHIP 11 CARD HOLDERS;; AS DESCRIBED HEHEIN, DO NOT QUALIFYo 

September 21, 1954 

Dear Sir% 

In yoilr letter of September 18th you indicate that ·an-American 
~egion Post holding a club liquor license in your municipality wishes 

" to know whether it may issue so-called "booster membership cardsn to 
persons and thereby be able to sell alcoholic· beverages to them. We 
take it that these persons, as is usual in· the ca~.e of such 11booster 
membershipu plans, are not entitled to participate as normal members 
in the operation of the affairs of the clubo 

The answer to the above inquiry is an emphatic Noe 

Under the Alcoholic Beverage law, R~ So 33:1-12(5L the holder 
of a club liquor license may sell alcoholic beverages only to bona 

· fide members and their guests (and only for immediate consumption on 
the licensed premises)~ Rule 8 of State Regulations Noe 7 implements 
the foregoing by prohibiting a club licensee, not only from selling, 
but even from serving any alcoholic beverage to anyone not an actual 
club member or a bona fide guest thereof@ 

A 11club member 11 is defined by Rule l of the aforesaid State 
Regulations No .. 7 as being a person in good standing who has been 
admitted to. membership in the manner regularly prescribed by the by­
laws of the club, and whose name and address are entered in the list 
of members; and who maintains his membership in a bona fide manner .. 
Both the statute and the foregoing definition in our Regulations 
clearly contemplate that, to come within the classification of a 
11member 11

,, a person must be an honest-to-goodness member entitled to 
vote and participate in club matters and in club operation in the same 
way as any other actual club membere 

eiBona fide guests n .have been defined in Bulletin 213,, Item 4 
as 11persons expressly invited to the club by a member and who, on 

·arrival at-the club$ are not only sponsored but personally attended 
by their respective hostsne The only exception is that one chapter 
o~ post of any national organization, such as the American Legion 3 may 
sell or serve alcoholic beverages to visiting members of another 
chapter or post of the same organization,, providing such visiting mem­
bers· carry proper credentials of their membership~ See Bulletin 109, 
Item 100 

The apparently contemplated plan of issuin~ a card or the like 
to outsiders calling them 11 booster club membe.rs n does not suffice to 
constitute -such persons actual members or bona fide guests thereof® 
The mere issuance of a card is not the _test~ Rather, as already indi= 
cateds the test is whether the person really meets the foregoing 
definit:ions concerning actual members or bona fide guests thereof~ 

It must be remembered that atclub license is a highly special­
ized type of license~ at a comparatively small fee~ designed as an 
ac·commodation' to bona fide clubs for the purpose of enabling the 
o·rgahization, ·as a club, -to serve its actual members and their bona 
fide guests .. Any scheme which seeks to throw over outsiders the form 
but not the substance of actual club membership or the status of bona 
fide guests-, for· the purpose of trying to qualify them to buy or get 
service of alqoholic beverages on the licensed premises, cannot be 

·permitted. See Bulletin 820 ~ Item 2 and Bulletin 827, Item llL 

Very truly yours, 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Directo~., 



.· ... ,.· 

•. 
" -.· - ~; . 
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DISCRIMINATION - MEMBERSHI-P ·CARD PLAN OF ADMISSION· TO RESTAURANTS 
-AND BARS DISAPPROVED o 

~e~t.ember- 22, l9S(~ij::: 
Bernard F~ Murphy, Inspector 
'Liquor License Bureau. 
Atlantic- ci~Y, No J •. 

Dea~ -Sir:. 

" 

. J~ \ 

. . - . . • : . . . . :. ~. ~ . : ':: .' ·, - : ·_ ' .. :~: ! ~. "''\. . 

. . This acknowledges your le.tter of Septemq~r_ ... 2Qth conc-.ern:ifnm:-;:· -
the propo-~al of a.fl un1dent1f1edt '110-eiasee. in At.1.anttc' City ."to, ·e~l.c:>·s·e:­

. his doors arid issue· membership.- cards for his Re.staurant~Bar. estab­
lishment".- · 

You are advised that such an operation. woulJd.'·co·mplicate· the· . 
problem of enforcement of the Alcoholic Bev·eragE!-:·:La.w and reg.ula-· 
tions by local polio~ and agents of this. D1v1a~on·:.. In- addit·ioa-, 
1 t ·has . overtones of possi.ble·· a·ttempt·ed .. disc.rimtnation bee-a.use•· of 
race, creed, color-, na,,tl.ona:l 6r·ig1n-. o.r' ane·estry' prohib:it·ed·; ,bY. tlt.e­
Dis_criminatory Practie.es. Act (P. L. 1949" ch·. ,ll.)) arid th~ Clv·:irl 
Rights La~ (R.,· S G 10 :1-1 et· seq ... )\. _- · · - · - "': - · 

. The plan is dis~ppro.:ved· .• 

-Ve-ey, truly your.·s, 
W'ILLIAM- HOWE DA:MIS 

Director.· 

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

William Stiles· and William Ten Cat'e 
·Pier #6, Atlantic Highlands, N·. J a 

Boat "Early Bird'.' , 
Application. filed, October 6:, 1954.· for Ple_nar.y ~etail Transit 
License o · 

Concesso Pizzarell1 . 
21 Peshine ·Avenue · 
Newark, New J~rsey 

App_licatio'n ·filed October 11, 195~. fqt Wp~p$por~at1on" · 
License,.· · 

w1111am l:lawe pa vis .. , .. 
Director 

. -. ' ·~ 

New Jersey State Library 


